
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Climate 
Change and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee   
 
Thursday, 29th September 2022 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Jo Wilson 

Telephone: 01246 242385 
Email: joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
 
CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Climate Change and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday, 11th October, 2022 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on pages 3 and 4. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Tuesday, 11th October 2022 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,  

The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

 PART A - FORMAL 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a) any business on the agenda 
b) any urgent additional items to be considered 
c) any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, withdraw 
from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

a.   Minutes 
 

5 - 6 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2022.  
 

 

b.   Minutes 
 

7 - 8 

 To consider the minutes of an Extraordinary meeting held on 26th July 
2022.  
 

 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

9 

 (Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List 
of Key Decisions for any further information. NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to 
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the 
meeting only). 
 

 

6.   Review of Council's Policy on Sky Lanterns and Helium Balloons 
- Briefing from officers 
 

10 - 12 

3



 

 
 

7.   Review of Council Policy on Fireworks: Post-Scrutiny Monitoring 
(Interim Report) 
 

13 - 39 

8.   Review of Voluntary & Community Sector Grant Allocations - 
Executive Response 
 

40 - 53 

9.   Climate Change and Communities Work Programme 2022/23 
 

54 - 60 

 PART B - INFORMAL 
 

 

10.   Review work 
 

61 - 76 

4



CLIMATE CHANGE & COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Minutes of a meeting of the Climate Change & Communities Scrutiny Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday 12th 
July 2022 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:-  
 

Members:-  
Councillor Nick Clarke in the Chair 

 
Councillors David Dixon, Evonne Parkin and Jen Wilson. 
 
 
Officers: Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer). 
 
 
CLI12-22/23  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Councillor Anne Clarke. 
 
 
CLI13-22/23  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 
CLI14-22/23  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
CLI15-22/23  MINUTES OF MEETING ON 24 MAY 2022 
 

Moved by Councillor Evonne Parkin and seconded by Councillor David Dixon. 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Climate Change & Communities Scrutiny Committee 

held on 24th May be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
CLI16-22/23 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 
document. 
 
Due to the forthcoming item planned for August Executive, a discussion took place in 
relation to environmental enforcement and the balance between costs of enforcement 
and clearing of waste.  Councillor Parkin noted a forthcoming event in the Pinxton area 
on 23rd July ‘Pinxton Freighter Day’, which was a Parish Council initiative in conjunction 
with BDC Streetscene.  Residents would be able to take certain types of waste to a 
number of set collection points during the day in a bid to ensure excess waste could be 
easily disposed of, hopefully reducing fly-tipping.  Councillor Dixon noted that a key 
issue with this related to professional companies who did not dispose of waste correctly 
despite advertising such a service. 
 

5

Agenda Item 4a



CLIMATE CHANGE & COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Members agreed that the Council’s approach to setting of fines and enforcement should 
mirror that of neighbouring areas and national trends. 
 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Evonne Parkin. 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

document be noted. 
 
 
Councillor Jen Wilson entered the meeting during the following item. 
 
 
CLI17-22/23 REVIEW OF COUNCIL POLICY ON SKY LANTERNS AND 

HELIUM BALLOONS 
 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer presented a summary of the work completed so far in 
relation to this review area, which was originally commenced by the previous Healthy, 
Safe, Clean & Green Communities Scrutiny Committee.  Members refreshed their 
knowledge of how the approach at Bolsover compared to both neighbouring areas and 
nationally.  It was noted that the Marine Conservation Society held a list of authorities 
with such policies/bans in place. 
 
Members agreed that consideration should be given to the scope to lobby 
Government/the local MP, to add weight to the national campaign for change in policy. 
 
Moved by Councillor Nick Clarke and seconded by Councillor Jen Wilson. 
RESOLVED that (1) Members take forward the review topic previously commenced, 
 

(2) Members review and amend the scope and core objectives agreed as required. 
 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
 
CLI18-22/23  WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 
Committee considered their proposed work programme for 2022/23.  Members agreed 
that to progress the piece of work around Sky Lanterns and Balloons, the relevant 
Environment Health officers should be invited to the September meeting.  It was noted 
that further items were still being sought for the November meeting. 
 
Moved by Councillor Nick Clarke and seconded by Councillor David Dixon 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2022/23 be approved and noted. 
 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
The formal public part of the meeting ended at 10.26 hours. 
 
Members then moved in to their Informal meeting to discuss the final amendments to their 
review report and recommendations for the Review of Voluntary & Community Sector 
Grant Allocations. 
 
 
The Informal meeting ended at 11:41 hours. 

6



CLIMATE CHANGE & COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Minutes of an Extraordinary meeting of the Climate Change & Communities Scrutiny 
Committee of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne 
on Tuesday 26th July 2022 at 14:00 hours. 
 

PRESENT:-  
 

Members:  Councillors David Dixon, Evonne Parkin and Jen Wilson. 
 
Officers: Jessica Clayton (Executive and Partnership Strategy Manager) and Joanne 
Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer)  
 
Attending remotely via Zoom to observe (attendance not formally recorded under current 
legislation), were Councillors Nick Clarke (Chair) and Anne Clarke (Vice Chair). 
 
 
 
CLI19-22/23  ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR MEETING 
 
Due to the remote attendance of the Chair and Vice Chair and their attendance not 
formally recorded under current legislation, Members of the Committee were required to 
elect a Chair for the meeting.   
 
Moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Evonne Parkin. 
RESOLVED that Councillor David Dixon be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 
 

Councillor David Dixon in the Chair 
 

 
 
CLI20-22/23  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Mary Dooley, Clive 
Moesby and David Downes.  
 
 
 
CLI21-22/23  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
CLI22-22/23 REVIEW OF VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY SECTOR GRANT 

ALLOCATIONS 
 

The Scrutiny & Elections Officer presented the final review report to Members 
acknowledging the amendments agreed at the previous meeting.  It was noted that the 
relevant Portfolio Members had been briefed and that a draft of the report had already 
been considered at the Executive pre-meet for the August meeting. 
 

7

Agenda Item 4b



CLIMATE CHANGE & COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
The Executive and Partnership Strategy Manager thanked Committee Members for their 
commitment to the review and for the work undertaken.  She acknowledged that it had 
not been an easy review to undertake and that officers knew this when suggesting the 
service area for review.  She felt the final report was thorough and robust.  The service 
was confident that they could now move forward with the next steps to future proof the 
grant allocation process. 
 
Councillor Evonne Parkin agreed with the sentiments and thanked the Scrutiny Officer 
for the support received and the work completed both during the review and producing 
the final report.  This was echoed by all other Members in attendance.  
 
Councillor David Dixon commented that the report was comprehensive and reflected the 
findings of the Committee.  While he felt there had been lots of uncertainty at the 
beginning of the review in terms of how the issues identified could be addressed, he 
was very pleased with the final product and recommendations agreed, and curious to 
see the outcomes of the review and the new grant allocation scheme. 
 

Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Evonne Parkin. 
RESOLVED that (1) the recommendations of the review outlined in section 2 of the 

report be endorsed, 
 

(2) the report be presented to the Executive for approval in accordance with the 
Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference – Part 3.6 (3) of the Constitution, 
 
(3) if approved by the Executive, the Committee monitors the recommendations 
over a twelve month period via the PERFORM system with an update report to 
Committee at the end of the 
[...]
oposal or Information 
 
2.1 This review was originally agreed by the previous Healthy, Safe, Clean and Green 

Communities Scrutiny Committee as part of their 2020-21 work programme.  
Following the change in scrutiny structure for 2021-22, the Members of the new 
Committee agreed to carry this work forward with a view to clarifying the Council’s 
stance and addressing residents’ concerns previously identified. 

 
2.2  The Committee put together four recommendations which will hopefully assist the 

Council in improving regulation of local firework displays and enforcement 
against misuse of fireworks. 

 
2.3 This report acknowledges progress to date by Officers implementing the 

recommendations. 
 
2.4 To date 3 out of 4 recommendations have been achieved and 1 has been extended 

but should hopefully complete within the original twelve month monitoring period. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Members are required to make their report and findings public, in accordance with 

Part 4.5.17(4) of the Constitution. 
 
3.2 Committee is required to monitor implementation of their recommendations in 

accordance with Part 3.6(1) of the Constitution. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options.  Members are required to note the service’s 

response to progress against the review recommendations. 
 
4.2 Committee is required to monitor implementation of their recommendations in 

accordance with Part 3.6(1) of the Constitution and as such the report cannot be 
rejected. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
6.1 That Members note the progress against the review recommendations.  
 
6.2 That Members acknowledge any exceptions to delivery and clarify the additional 

action required by the service. 
 
6.3 That Members make its report and findings public, in accordance with Part 

4.5.17(4) of the Constitution. 
 
6.4 That Officers continue to implement the recommendations and submit a final report 

in six months’ time highlighting exceptions to delivery.  

14



 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: None from this report.  Suggested action for the service can be contained 
within existing budgets. 
 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☒   No ☐  

Details: 

In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council is exercising its scrutiny powers as laid out 

in s.21 of the Local Government Act 2000 and subsequent legislation which added 

to/amended these powers e.g. the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 

Act 2007. 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: None from this report. 
 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 
 

 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

All 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☒   Executive ☒ 

SLT ☒ Relevant Service Manager ☒ 

Members ☒   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Details: 
Detailed consultation with 
service area and relevant 
Portfolio. 

 
 

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy and Environment. 
 

Ambition: Environment 
 

15



 

 
 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix 
No 
 

Title 

7.1 PSM Review of Council’s Policy on Fireworks – INTERIM 
Original Recommendations from Review and Executive’s Response 

7.2 PSM Review of Council’s Policy on Fireworks – INTERIM 
Response to Scrutiny Committee on implementation following scrutiny 
review 

7.3 Bolsover Firework Scheme Comms Summary 2022 

7.4 22
[...]
ch a scheme if 
the Committee 
recommends this, 
although this is 
subject to the Police 
granting the Council 
additional powers.  

 
 
 
 

19



Agenda Item No. 7 
Appendix 2 

 

  

 

 

RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ON IMPLEMENTATION FOLLOWING SCRUTINY REVIEW 

Title of Review: Review of Council Policy on Fireworks 

Timescale of Review:  December 2020 – December 
2021 

Post-Monitoring Period: 12 months commencing April 
2022.  Interim report due 
September 2022. 

Date agreed by Scrutiny: February 2022 Date agreed by Executive: April 2022 

Total No. of 
Recommendations and 
Sub Recommendations 

Achieved 2 On track 0 Extended 1 

Achieved 
(Behind target) 

1 Overdue 0 Alert 0 

Key Achievements: 
 

 A Firework & Bonfire Event Voluntary Registration Scheme has been implemented within the District as planned with 
appropriate communications and an update to the Council website. (See Appendices 3-6). 

 As requested by Committee a letter has been sent to the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, 
with a copy also sent to Mark Fletcher MP (Bolsover constituency). 

 

Reasons for non-implementation of Recommendations: 
 

 Negotiation of additional powers for the Enforcement Team requires a partnership approach and approval of such powers 
is out of the Council’s control.  Work is continuing to establish options for future implementation. 

 

  

20

A
ppendix 2



Agenda Item No. 7 
Appendix 2 

 

  

PERFORM 
Code 

Recommendation Lead Officer Target 
Date 

Completion 
Date  

Status Resources Progress/Action 

CCCSC20-
22 1.1 

That BDC adopt a 
Firework & Bonfire Event 
Voluntary Registration 
Scheme, to align our 
approach with 
neighbouring areas and 
provide consistency of 
approach to Derbyshire 
Fire & Rescue Service.  

Assistant 
Director 
Environmental 
Health;  
 
Joint 
Environmental 
Health Manager 
(Commercial & 
Environment)  

June 2022 June 2022  Officer time 
 
Approval of 
Executive 

INTERIM 
UPDATE 
Approved by 
Portfolio Holder.  
Publicity began 
in June 2022 
advertising the 
scheme with 
staged press 
releases, social 
media and 
Bolsover TV 
advertising.  
Communications 
provided with a 
diary of dates to 
hit running up to 
the deadline for 
applications. 
 

CCCSC20-
22 1.2 

That provision of advice 
and guidance on the BDC 
website is amended to be 
more accessible within the 
existing page.  

Assistant 
Director 
Environmental 
Health;  
 
Joint 
Environmental 
Health Manager 
(Commercial & 
Environment); 

June 2022 June 2022  Officer time INTERIM 
UPDATE 
Updated by July 
2022 with 
improved 
information on 
fireworks and 
the new 
registration 
scheme. 

21



Agenda Item No. 7 
Appendix 2 

 

  

PERFORM 
Code 

Recommendation Lead Officer Target 
Date 

Completion 
Date  

Status Resources Progress/Action 

 
Communications, 
Marketing and 
Design Manager 

Coverage on 
Bolsover TV 
(05/08/22 
edition) 
 

CCCSC20-
22 1.3 

That BDC writes a follow-
up letter to the 
Government further 
lobbying for change to 
legislation 

Portfolio Holder 
for 
Environmental 
Health; 
 
Governance 
Manager 

April 2022 August 
2022 

 Officer time INTERIM 
UPDATE 
A letter has 
been sent as 
requested by 
Committee to the 
Secretary of 
State for 
Business, 
Energy and 
Industrial 
Strategy, with a 
copy also sent to 
Mark Fletcher 
MP (Bolsover 
constituency).  
This was sent 
during the 
summer as it 
was felt timely to 
prompt a 
response from 
the government 
closer to the 
usual period of 

22



Agenda Item No. 7 
Appendix 2 

 

  

PERFORM 
Code 

Recommendation Lead Officer Target 
Date 

Completion 
Date  

Status Resources Progress/Action 

firework 
usage/displays. 
 

CCCSC20-
22 1.4 

That the Enforcement 
Team investigates the 
possibility of operating 
under a Community Safety 
Accreditation Scheme in 
relation to firework 
misuse, enabling 
enforcement powers 
similar to the Police. 

Assistant 
Director Housing 
Management & 
Enforcement 

Sept
[...]
 existing SLAs and allocations, including how they support delivery of 
the current Council Ambitions. 

 Analysis of integration of VCS Grant Programme with additional VCS 
contracts. 

 Analysis of BDC Grant Allocation against other funding received 

 Assessment of existing performance monitoring – is the SROI method the best 
approach 

 
2.3 The key issues identified for investigation were as follows:  
 

 The existing scheme is not a result of open commissioning of providers to 
deliver outcomes on behalf of the Council. 

 Lack of change in grant recipients – there has been no recent assessment of 
whether the current amounts allocated are still adequate and that the 
organisation that the Council is engaging with are best placed to meet our 
needs. 

 Value for money of existing grant levels and consideration of any adjustments 

 Potential for duplication/double funding 

 Gaps in delivery as a result of the pandemic that cannot be addressed through 
core service delivery or existing VCS Grants. 

 
2.4 The Committee put together twelve recommendations which will hopefully assist 

the Council in ensuring grant allocations to the voluntary and community sector 
are transparent; have clear outcomes and monitoring arrangements and meet the 
current needs of the Council and local residents. 

  

41



 

3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Members are required to make their report and findings public, in accordance 

with Part 4.5.17(4) of the Constitution. 
 
3.2 Committee is required to monitor implementation of their recommendations in 

accordance with Part 3.6(1) of the Constitution. 
 
3.3 Members must note Executive’s response to the review recommendations and 

agree to review progress on the approved recommendations.  A progress report 
will be submitted in twelve months’ time, with any exceptions to expected delivery 
highlighted.  

 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Committee is required to monitor implementation of their recommendations in 

accordance with Part 3.6(1) of the Constitution and as such the report cannot be 
rejected. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1 That Members note Executive’s Response to the Review of Voluntary & 

Community Sector Grant Allocations. 
 
2 That Members make its report and findings public, in accordance with Part 

4.5.17(4) of the Constitution. 
 
3 That Officers monitor progress on the recommendations and report in six and 

twelve months’ time highlighting exceptions to delivery, in accordance with Part 
3.6(1) of the Constitution. 

 
Approved by Executive 

 
  

42



 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
 
None from this report.  Clarification of the revised allocation process and any new 

grant allocations for 2023/24 will be presented in a future report. 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: 
 

In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council is exercising its scrutiny powers as laid 

out in s.21 of the Local Government Act 2000 and subsequent legislation which 

added/amended these powers e.g. the Local Government and Public Involvement in 

Health Act 2007. 

The Council has a statutory duty under s.149 Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to 
the need to advance equality of opportunity and to eliminate discrimination.   
 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
There are no staffing implications from this report. 

 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decisio
[...]
of 
Housing Management 
and Enforcement/ 
Housing Enforcement 
Manager/ Community 
Safety Team 

   Work Programme 2022/23 Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal  

 Review Work Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

 

60



Document is Restricted

61

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	4a Minutes
	4b Minutes
	5 List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private
	6 Review of Council's Policy on Sky Lanterns and Helium Balloons - Briefing from officers
	7 Review of Council Policy on Fireworks: Post-Scrutiny Monitoring (Interim Report)
	7.1 App1. PSM Review of Council Policy on Fireworks - INTERIM
	7.2 App2. PSM Review of Council Policy on Fireworks - INTERIM
	7.3 Bolsover Firework Scheme Comms Summary 2022
	7.4 22-630 Firework Bonfire Registration Scheme
	Introduction
	Event essentials
	Managing your event 
	Key equipment and knowledge
	After the event 
	Danger areas and safety distances 
	Firework display site layout guidance 
	Bonfire site layout guidance 
	Disclaimer

	7.5 22-630 Firework Bonfire Registration Scheme FORM
	7.6 22-630 Firework Bonfire Registration Scheme POST

	8 Review of Voluntary & Community Sector Grant Allocations - Executive Response
	8.1 App1. ER to Voluntary & Community Sector Grant Allocations

	9 Climate Change and Communities Work Programme 2022/23
	9.1 App1. CCCSC - Work Programme 2022-23 200922

	10 Review work

	Name of event: 
	Site address: 
	Proposed date: 
	Event times from: 
	Event time to: 
	Numbers expected: 
	Name of organiser: 
	Email of organiser: 
	Home/business address: 
	Contact number: 
	Contact number on the night of the event: 
	Named chief marshall: 
	Form completed by: 
	Date: 
	Office use only - inspected by: 
	Office use only - Site visit day: 
	Office use only - Date Satisfactory: 
	Office use only - Approved by: 
	Policy Number: 
	Does your insurance policy require you to notify the Fire Service?: Off
	Does this apply to your event Yes or No?: Off
	If yes, have you contacted trading standards for a licence?

Minutes of the meeting


CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Tuesday, 11 October 2022 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Nick Clarke in the Chair 
 
Councillors Anne Clarke (Vice-Chair), David Dixon, Evonne  Parkin and Jen Wilson. 
 
Officers:- Matthew Finn (Environmental Health Manager) and Joanne Wilson 
(Housing Strategy and Development Officer). 
 
 
CLI23-22/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Dexter Bullock and 
Deborah Watson, and Ken Eastwood (Joint Assistant Director Environmental Health 
Service). 
 
 
CLI24-22/23 URGENT ITEMS 

 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 
 
CLI25-22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
CLI26-22/23a MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Evonne Parkin. 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Climate Change & Communities Scrutiny Committee 

held on 12th July 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
CLI27-22/23 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Evonne Parkin. 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Extraordinary Climate Change & Communities 

Scrutiny Committee held on 26th July 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

CLI28-22/23 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE 
 

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 
document. 
 
Moved by Councillor Nick Clarke and seconded by Councillor Jen Wilson. 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

document be noted. 
 
 
 
CLI29-22/23 REVIEW OF COUNCIL'S POLICY ON SKY LANTERNS AND 

HELIUM BALLOONS - BRIEFING FROM OFFICERS 
 

The Scrutiny & Elections Officer introduced the item reminding Members of the work 
completed to date by the previous Healthy, Safe, Clean & Green Communities Scrutiny 
Committee and initial discussions by this committee.   
 
The Environmental Health Service Manager (Commercial & Environment) briefed 
Members on the dangers of sky lanterns and balloon releases and the associated 
impacts.  The points raised mirrored the evidence gathered to date by both scrutiny 
committees.  It was also noted how the Council could have a role in awareness raising 
and promotion of safer alternatives. 
 
Cllr Jen Wilson noted that as a landowner the impact was particularly horrendous 
affecting livestock and hay bales. 
 
Cllr Anne Clarke noted that where there was a large number of sky lanterns released at 
night it was easy for the lights to be mistook for aircraft. 
 
The officer suggested that a possible course of action was to propose a Charter rather 
than a Policy, as a statement of intent by the Council as to its approach locally.  Without 
national legislation clearly giving local authorities scope to act and protect their areas, this 
was considered the best action the Council could take, and was deliverable by the 
service. 
 
Members thanked the officer for the briefing and resolved to take on board the advice 
given and amend draft recommendations accordingly. 
 
Moved by Councillor Nick Clarke and seconded by Councillor Anne Clarke. 
RESOLVED that the briefing be noted. 
 
 
 
 
CLI30-22/23 REVIEW OF COUNCIL POLICY ON FIREWORKS: POST-SCRUTINY 

MONITORING (INTERIM REPORT) 
 

The Scrutiny & Elections Officer briefed Members on overall progress to date.  Three out 
of four recommendations had been achieved and one had been extended but should 
hopefully complete within the original twelve month monitoring period.  It was noted that 



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

while the lobbying letter had been sent by the Portfolio Holder, no response had been 
received to date, presumably due to the personnel changes within Government.  The 
letter would be resent to both the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy, and the local MP. 
 
The Environmental Health Service Manager (Commercial & Environment) briefed 
Members on progress against the four recommendations.  In relation to 
recommendations one and two, the Registration Scheme had now launched and a range 
of communications taken place.  This would now be revisited due to the time of year and 
events being planned to ensure both public and event organisers were aware of health 
and safety risks.  It was noted, however, the deadline for registering for the scheme for 
November 2022 had passed.  In relation to recommendation four it was noted that 
officers had met with the Police and an agreement in principle had been made on powers 
that could be granted under a Community Safety Accreditation Scheme.  This work was 
progressing and would be reported back in due course. 
 
Cllr David Dixon noted that a notice had gone out to parishes in relation to the Event 
Accreditation Scheme but he was not aware of any local plans in Barlborough. 
 
The Environmental Health Service Manager noted that only one application had been 
received so far.  He noted that some event holders were likely to be happy with their 
current processes and did not want to pursue the Accreditation.  As the Scheme was 
voluntary this was beyond the Council’s control. 
 
Cllr Anne Clarke noted they would raise the issue with Old Bolsover Town Council for 
their forthcoming event. 
 
Moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Anne Clarke. 
RESOLVED that (1) Members note the progress against the review recommendations, 
 

(2) Members acknowledge the exceptions to delivery and the additional action 
required by the service, 
 
(3) Members make its report and findings public, in accordance with Part 4.5.17(4) 
of the Constitution, 
 
(4) officers continue to implement the recommendations and submit a final report 
in six months’ time highlighting exceptions to delivery.  
 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
 
 
CLI31-22/23 REVIEW OF VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY SECTOR GRANT 

ALLOCATIONS - EXECUTIVE RESPONSE 
 

The Scrutiny & Elections Officer presented the Executive Response to the final review 
report to Members.  All recommendations had been approved and the report would now 
move in to the monitoring phase reporting on progress against the recommendations in 
six and twelve months’ time. 
 
It was noted that there had been a query over recommendation 12 and whether the 



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

monitoring reports for the grant allocations should come to scrutiny.  Members were 
informed that the Scrutiny & Elections Officer and Cllr David Dixon had advised Executive 
that whilst this had been an initial consideration for scrutiny, on consultation with 
Executive & Partnerships team it was felt that the existing process of reporting to 
Executive and Council met expectations. 
 

Moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Evonne Parkin. 
RESOLVED that (1) Members note Executive’s Response to the Review of Voluntary & 

Community Sector Grant Allocations, 
 

(2) Members make its report and findings public, in accordance with Part 4.5.17(4) 
of the Constitution, 
 
(3) officers monitor progress on the recommendations and report in six and twelve 
months’ time highlighting exceptions to delivery, in accordance with Part 3.6(1) of 
the Constitution. 
 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
 
 
CLI32-22/23 CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES WORK PROGRAMME 

2022/23 
 

Committee considered their proposed work programme for 2022/23.  Members agreed to 
add an additional item on climate change and progress against the Carbon Reduction 
Plan.  Members suggested the option of both additional informal meetings and formal 
agenda items for either November 2022 or January 2023.  The Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer agreed to liaise with relevant officers on future meeting dates. 
 
Councillor Evonne Parkin noted her apologies in advance for the January meeting. 
 
Moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Anne Clarke 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2022/23 be approved and noted. 
 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:49 hours. 


